

[Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled]

No. 23-5026

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

A.P. BELL FISH COMPANY, INC., SOUTHERN OFFSHORE FISHING
ASSOCIATION, INC., and GULF OF MEXICO REEF FISH
SHAREHOLDERS' ALLIANCE,

Appellants

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Commerce; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC
ADMINISTRATION; and NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE,

Appellees

and

COASTAL CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION and STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Intervenor-Appellees

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHARTER FISHERMAN'S ASSOCIATION,
THE NATIONAL FISHERIES INSTITUTE, THE RESTAURANT LAW
CENTER, PAPPAS RESTAURANTS, INC., AND FORTUNE FISH &
GOURMET LLC IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

John Sterne, Jr., Esq.
Windward Strategies
1273 Bugeye Ct.
Annapolis, MD 21403
Tel.: 202-841-5097
Fax: 443-782-0426
js@windstrat.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Charter
Fisherman's Association, The National
Fisheries Institute, The Restaurant Law
Center, Pappas Restaurants, Inc., and
Fortune Fish & Gourmet LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
BACKGROUND	11
FEDERAL MANAGEMENT OF THE CHARTER FOR HIRE SECTOR OF THE RED GROUPER FISHERY	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. AMENDMENT 53 FAILS TO SATISFY CORE REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MAGNUSON-STEVENSON ACT	14
A. Amendment 53 violates Magnuson-Stevens Act National Standard 4	14
B. Amendment 53 violates Magnuson-Stevens Act National Standard 9	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.P. Bell Fish Co., Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-cv-1260 (TJK), 2023 WL 122270 (D.D.C. Jan. 6, 2023).....	16
* <i>Coastal Conservation Association v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 846 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2017)	19, 20
* <i>Conservation Law Foundation v. Evans</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	20, 21
* <i>Flaherty v. Bryson</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012).....	21
* <i>Groundfish Forum v. Ross</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.D.C. 2019).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)	13
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	1
16 U.S.C. § 1851	1, 14, 15, 18
Other Authorities	
50 C.F.R. § 622.2	12
50 C.F.R. § 622.20	12
50 C.F.R. § 622.26	12, 13
50 C.F.R. § 622.373	12
80 Fed. Reg. 22,422 (May 22, 2015)	19
87 Fed. Reg. 25,573 (May 2, 2022)	1
